## **ORDINANCE NO. 5 SERIES OF 2024**

## INTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING, ORDINANCE NO. 5 SERIES OF 2024: AN ORDINANCE FOR SETTING THE WATER RATE SCHEDULE FOR 2024.

WHEREAS, residents are interested in paying only for water they use; and

**WHEREAS**, the residents of the Town of Williamsburg, through their water bills, must pay for Williamsburg water system debt retirement, their portion of Florence's water treatment plant debt retirement, Florence cost compensation, the costs of administering the Town of Williamsburg water system, and saving funds towards Systems Development for major system repairs and upgrades; and

**WHEREAS**, these charges are allocated equally and evenly to all water taps on the water system; and

**WHEREAS**, the amounts billed to residents for water used must be sufficient to pay for the water treatment and transportation at the volume billed to the Town of Williamsburg by the Town of Florence;

## NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF WILLIAMSBURG, TO SET WATER RATES AND FEES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Water at \$.50 per 100 gallons
- 2. Florence water treatment plant debt relief at \$20.26
- 3. Williamsburg capital improvements debt relief at \$9.62
- 4. Administrative services at \$11.00
- 5. System Development Fund at \$1.00
- 6. Florence cost compensation at \$5.38

This ordinance shall take effect upon the date of adoption.

ADOPTED by the Board of Trustees of Williamsburg, Colorado, on this 12th day of November, 2024.

Brian Dreitz, Mayor Pro Tem

## **ATTESTATION & CERTIFICATION**

10/15/2024 - Introduced, read & passed on first reading 10/10/24 - Posted on website and Public Notice Boards located at:

- Quincy and Iron Horse Road, Williamsburg, CO
- Wilmont Road and Smith Gulch Road, Williamsburg, CO
- 1 John Street, Williamsburg, CO

XX/XX/24 - Passed and adopted on second reading

XX/XX/24 - Posted on website and Public Notice Boards located at:

Quincy and Iron Horse Road, Williamsburg, CO

- Wilmont Road and Smith Gulch Road, Williamsburg, CO
  1 John Street, Williamsburg, CO
  11/12/24- Effective Date

Ashley Smith, Town Clerk Town of Williamsburg (Attest)